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BATTERY REPLACEMENT
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T.COMR4:2/ T-COMR4-4 /T-COM R8-2/T-COM R84

DATOS TECNICOS

| F | TcomRa2/T-coMRa4/T-COMRE2/T-COM RB4

DONNEES TECHNIQUES

| GB | r.comR4-2/T.COMR44/T-COM R82/T-COM R8
TECHNICAL DATA

Frecuencia de trabajo 433,92MHz / 868,35MHz Fréquence de travail 433,92MHz / 868,35MHz Operating frequency

Alimentacion 12V dc Alimentation 12V dc Power supply 12V dc
Potencia radiada < 10mw Puissance < 10mW Radiated power < 10mwW
Tipo de bateria A23 Type de batterie A23 Battery type A23

COMO PROGRAMAR SU EMISOR
Primero, verifique si su receptor o cuadro de maniobra lleva el adhe-
sivo “PIN-MODE". Luego, siga las instrucciones en cada caso.(*)

Programacién rapida “PIN-MODE"

COMMENT PROGRAMMER VOTRE EMETTEUR
D'abord, vérifiez si votre récepteur ou votre armoire de commande
porte I'adhésii “PIN-MODE", puis, suivez les instructions dans
chaque cas.(*)

1 Situarse a una distancia de 2 a 4 m aproxi del P rapide “PIN-MODE”
receptor. 1 Se placer a une distance d'environ 2 @ 4 m du récepteur.
2 Pulsar con la punta de un boligrafo el botén situado en el 2 Appuyer, avec la pointe d'un stylo, sur le bouton situé

dorso del emisor que quiere programar. Ei receptor emitira
un largo “bip” y su emisor ya estara programado.

Si su receptor o cuadro de maniobra no lleva el adhesivo
“PIN MODE" y si usted tiene un emisor en funcionamiento
puede otros, sigui las sigui
instrucciones:(*)

Programacion standard

Situarse a una distancia del receptor de 2 a 4 metros
aproximadamente, con el emisor que ya funciona (A) y el
que se quiere programar (B).

Pulsar con la punta de un boligrafo el botén situado en el
dorso del emisor (A). El receptor emitiré un largo “bip".
Antes de 10 segundos puisar el boton del emisor (B) que
se haya elegido para la funcién que se esta programando.
El receptor emitird un “bip" corto que confirmara la
programacion.

Una vez transcurridos 10 segundos, el receptor saldra auto-
méticamente del modo de programacion con 2 “bips” cortos.

-
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(%) Sélo utilizable en instalaciones de receptores convencionales.

DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD CE

La empresa

0&0 stl.

Via Europa, 2 2 -42015 Correggio (R.E.)
Tel. 0522/740111 - Fax 0522/631290

Internet: www.oeo.it - E-mail:oeo@oeo.it

declara que el producto que se menciona a continuacion cumple con
las disposiciones pertinentes de acuerdo a lo expuesto en el articulo
3 de la Directiva R&TTE 1999/05/CE, siempre y cuando el uso sea
conforme a lo previsto, habiendo sido sometido a la aplicacién de
las siguientes normas:

Producto: Emisor 433,92 MHz / 868,35MHz

Fabricado por: 0&O0 srl.

Marca comercial: 0&0

Tipo: T-COM R4-2, T-COM R4-4, T-COM R8-2, T-COM R8-4
Entorno de uso: Residencial, comercial e industria ligera
Normativas:

- Telecomunicaciones EN 300 220-1 v1.3.1 (2000-09), EN 300
220-3 v1.1.1 (2000-09)

- Compatibilidad electromagnética EN 301 489-3 v1.3.1 (2001-
11), EN 301 489-1 v1.3.1 (2001-09)

- Baja Tension UNE EN 60730-1 (2000).
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au dos de I'émetteur que vous souhaitez programmer. Le
récepteur émettra un “bip” long et votre émetteur sera
alors programmé.

Si votre récepteur/armoire de commande ne porte pas
I'adhésif “PINMODE" et si vous possédez un émetteur qui
fonctionne déja, vous pouvez en programmer d'autres en
suivant les instructions suivantes:(*)

Programmation standard

1 Se placer a une distance d'environ 2 a 4 meétres du
récepteur, avec I'émetteur qui fonctionne déja (A) et celui
que vous désirez programmer (B).

Appuyer, avec la pointe d'un stylo, sur le bouton situé au
dos de I'émetteur (A). Le récepteur émettra un “bip"” long.
Avant 10 secondes, appuyer sur le bouton de I'émetteur
(B) correspondant a la fonction que vous souhaitez
programmer. Le récepteur émettra un “bip” court qui
confirmera la programmation.

Aprés 10 secondes, le récepteur quittera le mode de
programmation en émettant deux “bip” courts.

(*) Utilisable
conventionnels.
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dans des i ions de

DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE CE

La société

0&0 srl.

Via Europa, 2 2 -42015 Correggio (R.E.)
Tel. 0522/740111 - Fax 0522/631290

Internet: www.oeoit - E-mail:0eo@oeo.it

déclare que le produit ci-aprés, lorsqu'il est utilisé en conformité,
satisfait aux esigences fondamentales de I'article 3 de la Directive
R&TTE 1999/5/CE, et que les normes suivantes ont été appliquées:

Produit: Emetteur 433,92 MHz / 868,35MHz

Fabriqué par: 0&0 srl.

Marque: 0&0

Type: T-COM R4-2, T-COM R4-4, T-COM R8-2, T-COM R8-4
Domains d'utilisation: Résidentiel, commercial et industrie légéra

Normes:

- Telecommunications EN 300 220-1 v1.3.1 (2000-09), EN 300
220-3v1.1.1 (2000-09)

- Compatibilité électromagnétique EN 301 489-3 v1.3.1 (2001-
11), EN 301 489-1 v1.3.1 (2001-09)

- Basse Tension UNE EN 60730-1 (2000).
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HOW TO PROGRAM YOUR TRANSMITTER
First, check if your receiver or control panel has the “PIN-
MODE" sticker. Then follow the instructions in each case.(*)

Fast programming “PIN-MODE”

1 Position yourself about 2-4 metres away from the receiver.

2 Press the button on the back of the transmitter that you
want to program with the tip of a ballpoint pen. The
receiver will emit a long beep and your transmitter will be
programmed.
If your receiver/control panel doesn't hold the “PIN-MODE"
sticker and if you already have an operating transmitter, you
can programme others by following these instructions:(*)

Standard programming

Position yourself about 2-4 metres away from the receiver,
with the already operating transmitter (A) and the new one
you wish to reprogram (B).

Press the button on the back of transmitter (A) with the tip
of a ballpoint pen. The receiver will emit a long beep.
Within 10 seconds, press the button of transmitter (B)
selected for the function which you are programming.

The receiver will emit a short beep to confirm the
programming.

After 10 seconds, the receiver will leave the programming
with two short beeps.

-
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(%) Can only be used for c | receiver i

EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

The manufacturer

0&0 srl.

Via Europa, 2 -42015 Correggio (R.E.)
Tel. 0522/740111 - Fax 0522/631290
Internet: www.oeo.it - E-mail:oeo@oeo.it

declares herewith that the product designated below complies with
the relevant fundamental requeriments as per Article 3 of the R&TTE
Directive 1999/5/EG, insofar as the product is used correctly, and
that the following standards apply:

Product: Transmitter 433,92 MHz / 868,35MHz
Manufactured by: 0&O0 srl.

Trade mark: 0&0

Type: T-COM R4-2, T-COM R4-4, T-COM R8-2, T-COM R8-4
Envil of use: i i ial and light industry

Standards:

- Telecommunication EN 300 220-1 v1.3.1 (2000-09), EN 300
220-3v1.1.1 (2000-09)

- Electromagnetic Compatibility EN 301 489-3 v1.3.1 (2001-11),
EN 301 489-1 v1.3.1 (2001-09)

- Low Voltage UNE EN 60730-1 (2000).
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433,92MHz / 868,35MHf{ COD 34391 1
= Nesslaw

r SECRET CODE:

2 3
= Conserve esta tarjeta, I Conserva questo foglio.
(553 Keep this card. [ Bewaar deze kaart,
[ Conservez cette carte. [ Guarde este cartio.
150 Diese Karte aufbewahren
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| D | rcomra2/Tcomraa/T.comRe2/TcomRes

TECHNISCHEN DATEN

Frequenz 433,92MHz / 868,35MHz
Betriebsspannung 12V de

Ausgangstestung < 10mwW

Batterie A23

WIE MAN EINEN HANDSENDER PROGRAMMIERT
Uberpriifen Sie bitte ob Ihr Empfanger oder Steuerung einen
Aufkleber mit der Aufschrift “PIN-MODE” aufweist. Dann
folgen Sie nachstehenden Anleitungen.(*)

Schnelle “PIN-MODE” Programmierung

In einen Abstand von 2-4 Meter zum Empfanger stehen.

2 Den auf der Riickseite, des zu p
Handsenders, versehenen Druckknopf mit einem Spitzen
Gegenstand (Kugelschreiber...) aktivieren. Der Empfénger
wird einen langanhaltenden Ton von sich geben, welcher
die Programmierung des Handsenders bestatigt.
Wenn Ihr Empfanger oder Steuerung keinen "PIN MODE" Aufkleber
aufweist und Sie haben bereits einen f H:

-

|| [ITcomrai2/T.comRras T.comRa2/T.com RB4
DATI TECNICI

T.COM R4:2/T-COM R4-4/ T-COM R&-2/ T-COM R84

| P | r-comRra2/T.coMRa4/T.COMRE2/TCOMRE4

CARACTERISTICAS TECNICAS

| GR' | Tcom Ra2/T.coMRa4/T.COMR82/T-COMRE4

TECHNISCHE EIGENSCHAPPEN TEXNIKA XAPAKTHPIZTIKA
Frequenza 433,92MHz / 868,35MHz Frequentie 433,92MHz / 868,35MHz Frequéncia 433,92MHz / 868,35MHz Zuyvomra Aemoupyiag 433 92MHz / 868,35MHz
Alimentazione 12V dc Voeding 12V dc Alimentacao 12Vdc Taon Tpogodoaiag 12Vde
Potenza < 10mwW Vermogen < 10mW Poténcia < 10mW AxrivoBohodpevn 1oyUg <10mW
Batteria A23 Batterij A23 Tipo de pilha A23 TiTog oUCOWPEUTH A23

COME PROGRAMMARE IL TUO TRASMETTITORE
Prima di tutto, controllare se il ricevitore o il pannello di controlld
hanno l'etichetta del “PIN-MODE". Poi seguire le istruzioni i
ogni caso.(*)

Programmazione veloce “PIN-MODE”

1 Posizionarsi a circa 2-4 metri dal ricevitore.

2 Premere il tasto posto nella parte posteriore del trasmettitore
che si vuole programmare, con la punta di una penna a sfera.
Il ricevitore emettera un beep lungo e il trasmettitore sara
programmato.
Se il pannello di controllo/ricevitore non ha 'etichetta del
“PIN-MODE” ed & gia presente un trasmettitore in memoria,
si possono programmare altri trasmettitori seguento queste

fonii(*)

kénnen Sie folgend neue Handsender in die Anlage hinzufiigen:(*)

Standart Programmierung
1 Steﬂa'\S\essdnnetma2bts4mEnﬂernungDerbera\‘s

I Sender ist (A), der zu prc Sender ist (B).
2 Driicken Sie mit der Spitze eines Kugelschreibers auf den
Knopf auf der Riickseite des Senders (A). Im Empfénger
erklingt ein langandauernder Ton.
Driicken Sie innerhalb von 10 Sekunden den Knopf des
Senders (B), dem die zu programmierende Funktion
zugeordnet werden soll. Im Empféanger erklingt jetzt ein
kurzen Ton, welcher die Programmierung bestatigt.
4 Nach 10 Sekunden schaltet der Empfénger automatisch das
rhdingen zwei kurze Téne.

w

F ierungsmenu aus. Zur Bestatiay

(*) Nur giiltig fir Anlagen mit konventionellen Empfangern.

EU-KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG

Die Firma

08&0 srl.

Via Europa, 2 -42015 Correggio (R.E.)
Tel. 0522/740111 - Fax 0522/631290
Internet: www.oeo.it - E-mail:oeo@oeo.it

erklar‘( daB das nacMoIgend bezelchnete Produkt bei

gemaB Arkitel 3 der R&TTE-F Rlchﬂlme 1999/5/EG entspricht und daB die
folgenden Normen angewandt wurden:

Produkt: Sender 433,92 MHz / 868,35MHz

Hergestellt von: 0&O0 srl.

Marke: 0&0

Typ: T-COM R4-2, T-COM R4-4, T-COM R8-2, T-COM R8-4
Anwendungsbereich: Wohn, Handels und Industriebereich

Normen:

- Telekommunikation EN 300 220-1 v1.3.1 (2000-09), EN 300
220-3 v1.1.1 (2000-09)

- Elektromagnetische Kompatibilitat EN 301 489-3 V1.3.1 (2001-
11), EN 301 489-1 V1.3.1 (2001-09)

- Niederspannung UNE EN 60730-1 (2000).
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Programmazione standard
il Le\ deve trovarsi a una distanza tra i 2 e i 4 metri circa dall
con il i (A) e quello

che vuole programmare (B).

Premere con la punta d'una penna il tasto situato nella
parte posteriore del radiocomando (A). Il ricevitore
emettera un lungo “bip”.

Prima di 10 secondi, premere il tasto del radiocomando
(B), che si vuole abilitare. Il ricevitore emettera un “bip”
breve che dara conferma della programmazione.

Dopo 10 secondi, il ricevitore uscira automaticamente dal
modo di programmazione con 2 brevi “bip”.

~

w

ESN

(*) Si puo utilizzare solo negli impianti con ricevitori convenzionali.

DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA CEE

La empresa

080 srl.

Via Europa, 2 -42015 Correggio (R.E.)
Tel. 0522/740111 - Fax 0522/631290
Internet: www.oeo.it - E-mail:oeo@oeo.it

dichiara che il prodotto di seguito descritto, nella destinazione d’uso
prevista, & conforme ai requisiti fondamentali di cui all’articolo 3
della Direttiva R&TTE 1999/5/CEE, e che sono state applicate fe
seguenti norme:

Prodotto: Trasmettitore 433,92 MHz / 868,35MHz

Prodotto da: 0&0 srl.

Marchio: 0&0

Tipo: T-COM R4-2, T-COM R4-4, T-COM R8-2, T-COM R8-4
Ambiente di uso: Residenziale, commerciale e industria leggera

Norme:

- Telecomunicazione EN 300 220-1 v1.3.1 (2000-09), EN 300
220-3 v1.1.1 (2000-09)

- Compatibilita efettromagnetica EN 301 489-3 V1.3.1 (2001-11),
EN 301 489-1 V1.3.1 (2001-09)

- Bassa tensione UNE EN 60730-1 (2000).
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HET PROGRAMEREN VAN UW TRANSMITTER

Ten eerste, controleer of uw ontvanger of controle paneel de
“PIN-MODE" sticker heeft. Volg hierna de volgende |nstru|:t|e s
op.(*)

Snelle programeren “PIN-MODE”
Neem zelf 2-4 meter afstand tot de ontvanger.
Druk op de knop op de achterzijde van de transmitter
welke u wil programeren met de punt van een ballpoint.
De ontvanger zal een langgerekte hoge toon geven en de
transmitter wordt geprogrameerd.
Als uw controller/controlepaneel niet is voorzien van de “PIN-
MODE" sticker en u heeft reeds een werkende transmitter,
dan kunt u da andere transmitters programmeren door het
volgen van de gebruiksaanwijzing:(*)

Standaard programmeren
Ga op een afstand van ongeveer 2 tot 4 meter van de
ontvanger staan met het reeds geprogrammeerde zendertje
(A) en het nieuwe (te programmeren) zendertje (B).
Druk het knopje aan de achterzijde van de zender (A) in
door middel van een balpen. De ontvanger laat nu een
lange pieptoon horen.
Om de zender (B) te programmeren moet men binnen de
10 1 0p de te drukken.
Ter bevestiging laat de ontvanger een korte pieptoon horen.
Na 10 seconden hoort u 2 korte pieptonen en gaat de
ontvanger automatisch uit de programmatiemode.

(%) Alleen toe te passen in conventionele ontvangers.

EG-CONFORMITEITSVERKLARING

De firma

0&0 srl.

Via Europa, 2 -42015 Correggio (R.E.)
Tel. 0522/740111 - Fax 0522/631290
Internet: www.oeo.it - E-mail:oeo@oeo.it

verklaart dat het hieronder beschreven product bij correcte
toepassing voldoet aan de fundaméntele voorwaarden genoemd
in arkitel 3 van de R&TTErichtiijn 1999/5/EG en dat de volgende
normen zijn toegepast:

Product: Transmitter 433,92 MHz / 868,35MHz

Fabrikant: 0&0 srl.

Merkarkitel: 0&0

Type: T-COM R4-2, T-COM R4-4, T-COM R8-2, T-COM R8-4
Toepassingen: in huis, winkel en lichte industrie

Normen:
- Telecommunicatie EN 300 220-1 v1.3.1 (2000-09), EN 300
220-3 v1.1.1 (2000-09)
- Elektromagnetisch Verenigbaarheid EN 301 489-3 V1.3.1 (2001-
11), EN 301 489-1 V1.3.1 (2001-09)
- Laagspanning UNE EN 60730-1 (2000).
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COMO PROGRAMAR O SEU EMISSOR

Primeiro, verifique se o seu receptor ou quadro de manobra
leva o adesivo “PIN-MODE". Depois, siga as instrucoes em
cada caso.(*)

Programagao rapida “PIN-MODE”

OrPAMMATIZMOZ TOY MOMMOY ZAX
Apxika BeBaiweite 61 0 BékTng 0ag ) 0 IVaKAG XEIIOHOU Qépel TNV
autokornm ofpavon “PIN-MODE" Zm ouvéyeia akoAouBioTe Tig
odnyieg ot ka8t epimwan. ()
Fpnvopug TpoypappaTiopog “PIN-MODE”

Na iral ge amo ) TiEpiTIOU 2 éwg 4 péTpa amio Tov Sék.

Situar-se a uma distancia de 2 a 4 m ap
do receptor.

Premir com a ponta de uma esferogréfica o botao situado nas
costas do emissor que quer programar. O receptor emitira um
“bip" longo e o seu emissor j& estara programado.

Se 0 seu receptor ou quadro de manobra nao leva o
adesivo “PIN-MODE" e se o Senhor tem um emissor

em funcionamento, pode programar outros seguindo as
seguintes instrugoes:(*)

N

Programacao standard

1 Situar-se a uma distancia do receptor de 2 a 4 metros
aproximadamente, com o emissor que ja funciona (A) e o
que se quer programar de novo (B).

Pulsar com a ponta de uma esferogréfica o botao situado na
parte de trés do emissor (A). O receptor emitira um largo “bip”.
Antes de 10 segundos camegar no botéo do emissor (B) que

se tenha escolhido para a funcéo que se esta programado. 0

N}

w

2 Titate e TV GKpn £v05 GTUAG To pouTéY Trou Ppicketal aTo Triow
pEpog Tou TropTrol Tou BEAETE va Tipoypapparioere. O Sékng 8a
EKTIEPYEL Eva PAKPOOUPTO NXNTIKG GTIUA «iITTIT Kal 0 TTopTiog Ba
£XE1 TIpOYPaPHATIOTE].
av o 3EkTg 0ag f) 0 TVAKAG XEIpIOHOU Bev Gépel auTokoAnm
arjpavan “PIN-MODE” kai éxere opTio ot Aetmoupyia.(*)

Tumxég TPOYPONATIONOG
TomoBeToTE TOV TIOpTTd Ot amoaTaon Tepimou 2 £wg 4 pétpuwy
a6 Tov BEkm, pe Tov TouTrd TIou AN Aemoupyei (A) kal exeivov TTou
€mBULEITE va TIpOYpappaTioeTe (B).
2 Me mv akpn evog aTuAG TEGTE TO PTTOUTéV TTou Bpioxetar oTo Triow
uépog Tou TopTrod (A). O Sékmg Ba exmépyer éva paxpdoupTo
NXNTIKG OTpa “prmim”,
Mpiv iepdoouv 10 SeutepdAeTTIa, TEGTE T0 PTTOUTGV TOU TropTIol
(B) mou éxer emideyei yia T Aemoupyia u3B0 Gou TipoypappaTiZete.
O Bk Ba exTTENYE! Eva GUVIOPO NYTTIKG OTjua u'rrm’ Tou

w

receptor emitira um “bip” curto que da
Uma vez passados 10 segundos, o receptor saira automa-
ticamente do modo de programagao com 2 “bips” curtos.

IS

(*) S6 utilizar em instalagées de receptores compativeis.

DECLARAGCAO CE DE CONFORMIDADE

A empresa

0&0 srl.

Via Europa, 2 -42015 Correggio (R.E.)
Tel. 0522/740111 - Fax 0522/631290
Internet: www.ogo.it - E-mail:oeo@oeo.it

declara que o produto a seguir designado, quando utilizado de
forma aos isitos bésicos conforme o
art.° 3 da Directiva R&TTE 1999/5/CE e que foram aplicadas as.
seguintes normas:

Produto: Emisor 433,92 MHz / 868,35MHz

Fabricado por: 0&0 srl.

Marca comercial: 0&0

Tipo: T-COM R4-2, T-COM R4-4, T-COM R8-2, T-COM R8-4
Contorno de uso: Residencial, comercial e inddstria ligeira

Normas:

- Telecomunicagdes EN 300 220-1 v1.3.1 (2000-09), EN 300
220-3v1.1.1 (2000-09)

- Compatibilidade Electromagnética EN 301 489-3 V1.3.1 (2001~
11), EN 301 489-1 V1.3.1 (2001-09)

- Baixa tensao UNE EN 60730-1 (2000).
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€ Gavel 671 Exer ohokAnpwBEi 0

4 Agol mepdoouv 10 deutepdAeTTTa, 0 Sékmg Ba £6:ABEl auTpara amd
M AEioupyia TTpOYPAUATICHO ETIENTIOVTAG 2 GUVTOA NyMTIKG
anpara “pmm’.

(*) Mrropei va Xpno1iorromeei 116vo Ot eyKaTaoTaseiS Le oupBaTIKoUG SETeg.

AHAQEH LYMMOP®QZHE ME TO ZHMA CE

H eraipia

0&0 stl.

Via Europa, 2-42015 Coreggio (R.E.)

Tel. 0522/740111 - Fax 0522/631290
Internet: vww.ceo.it - E-mail:oco@oeo.it

Sndver 671 T0 PTGV TTou TTOPOUCIAZETaI 0T GUVEXEID EVaI CUQLVD TIPOG
TIg OXeTikEG diavatEi Tou ap8pou 3 g OBnyiag P&TTE 1999/05/EK, epooov
Xpfien eivar alpowvn pe 1a mpoBAeTGpeva, éxoviag urioBAnBel oy epapyioy
TWY TTAPAKATW TIPOTOTIWV:

Mpoitv: Mopmog 433,92 MHz / 868,35MHz

Karaokeuaomic: O&O sri.

Epmopikd orjpa: 080

Tomog: T-COM R4-2, T-COM R4-4, T-COM R8-2, T-COM R84

Xprion: Owiaxn, epmopikii kai amy eAagpid Bropnyavia

Mpéruma:

- TnAemikovwvies EN 300 220-1 Topog 1.3.1 (2000-09), EN 300 220-3 Topog
1.1.1 (2000-09)

- Hhextpopayvriki oupBarémra EN 301 489-3 (1997) Téyog 1.3.1 (2001-11),
EN 301 483-1 Toyog 1.3.1 (2001-09)

- Xapnh 1aon UNE EN 60730-1 (2000).
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